ETAS ID: TM841156

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SHIRE INTERNATIONAL LICENSING B.V.		07/01/2022	Company: NETHERLANDS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Takeda Pharmaceuticals International AG		
Street Address:	Thurgauerstrasse 130		
City:	Glattpark-Opfikon		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	8152		
Entity Type:	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2533240	S

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127046288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-704-6125

IPServicesNYC@troutman.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP

Address Line 1: 875 3rd Avenue Address Line 2: c/o IP Services NYC

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 255543.000019

# **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP

Address Line 1: 875 Third Avenue c/o IP Services NYC Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karl M. Zielaznicki SIGNATURE: /kmz/

DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2023
Total Attachments: 5	
source=S LOGO MARKS SILBV Confirr	natory Assignment - SN#page1.tif
source=S LOGO MARKS SILBV Confirr	natory Assignment - SN#page2.tif
source=S LOGO MARKS SILBV Confirr	natory Assignment - SN#page3.tif
source=S LOGO MARKS SILBV Confirr	natory Assignment - SN#page4.tif
source=S LOGO MARKS SILBV Confirm	natory Assignment - SN#page5.tif

# **CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), effective July 1, 2022, by and between, SHIRE INTERNATIONAL LICENSING B.V., a private company with limited liability organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its corporate seat in Amsterdam, the Netherlands with office address at Strawinskylaan, 1077 XX Amsterdam, the Netherlands and an alternate address at Mercuriusplein 11, 5th floor, 2132 HA Hoofddorp, the Netherlands ("Assignor"), and TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL AG, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Switzerland, with a registered address at Thurgauerstrasse 130, 8152 Glattpark-Opfikon, Zurich, Switzerland ("Assignee").

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademarks together with the applications/registrations along with any associated common law rights and goodwill therein as set forth on Exhibit A which is hereby incorporated by reference (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee has acquired from the Assignor certain business assets including, without limitation, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks pursuant to an IP Transfer Agreement ("S Logo IP") between Assignee and Assignor effective July 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment for the purpose of recording its ownership of the Trademarks at the relevant Trademark Offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including without limitation, \$100 USD, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms and reaffirms that Assignor has transferred and assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and any and all goodwill in or relating to the same, together with the portion of the business thereof to which the marks pertain, and with the right to enforce all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks including, without limitation, claims of infringement, dilution, conversion or misappropriation actions along with the right to seek, recover and retain any damages.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

147078092v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement.

SHIRE INTERNATIONAL LICENSING B.V.

By:

Printed Name: Christina Münter

Title: Head of Trademarks - IP, Global Trademarks

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Middlesex County

On this day of March 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Christina Münter, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a valid passport, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document entitled "Confirmatory Trademark Assignment" in my presence.

Yasylisa Chari, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: March 9, 2029

147078092v2

#### SHIRE INTERNATIONAL LICENSING B.V.

Bv:

Printed Name: Kevin Kiely

Title: Trademark Counsel

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Middlesex County

On this day of March 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Kevin Kiely, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a valid Oregon Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document entitled "Confirmatory Trademark Assignment" in my presence.

Vasylish Chari, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: March 9, 2029

147078092v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008206 FRAME: 0940



By:

Printed Name: Kevin Kiely Title: Trademark Counsel

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Middlesex County

On this day of March 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Kevin Kiely, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a valid Oregon Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document entitled "Confirmatory Trademark Assignment" in my presence.

Yasytışa Chari, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: March 9, 2029

147078092v2

# **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark	Country	Application/Registration No.	Status
S Logo	European Union	000813311	Registered
S Logo	United Kingdom	UK00900813311	Registered
United States of America		2533240	Registered

147078092v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008206 FRAME: 0942